Value attributed to other assets (excluding plantation related assets) less liabilities

(other than amounts owed to REA Kaltim and Bank Mandiri) and provision for
employee retirement benefits) of Rp 36.4 billion 2,254

Estimated cost of severance payments (855)
  23,799

Representing
Consideration for the enlarged share capital of CDM  9,186
Release of liability for Bank Mandiri indebtedness  15,468
Estimated cost of severance payments  (855)
   23,799

* The 350 hectare shortfall on the 3,150 hectares previously treated as planted within the fully titled areas reflects the low stands of oil palm in the
350 hectares as a result of palms having been lost during flooding and not yet resupplied.

Further financial information relating to CDM is included in Appendix 3 (Financial information re CDM).

The following table illustrates what the effect would have been on CDM's net assets and net indebtedness as
at 31 December 2024 (derived on the basis detailed in Appendix 3) had the further changes proposed to be
effected pursuant to the Transaction prior to Completion become effective as at 31 December 2024.

At 31
December

2024
Transaction

charges  Proforma
  $’000 $’000  $’000
Net assets of CDM excluding balances due to REA Kaltim

and Bank Mandiri 33,693 (469)* 33,224

Net indebtedness

Loan from REA Kaltim (7,665) 7,665 -
Loan from Bank Mandiri (15,468) –  (15,468)

  (23,133) 7,655  (15,468)

Net assets 10,560 7,196  17,756

*  Estimated severance pay of Rp 13.8 billion converted to dollars at the rate ruling at 31 December 2024 ($855,000) less employee termination
costs already provided at that date ($386,000)

 Capitalisation of the outstanding loan balance owed by CDM to REA Kaltim at 31 December 2024

Gross assets of CDM, as included in the audited consolidated balance sheet of the company as at 31
December 2024, amounted to $34.8 million. The loss before tax attributable to CDM for the year ended 31
December 2024 amounted to $5.5 million (before partial release of an impairment provision in relation to